

LISTING ON 14.03.2016
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 26

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 9000-9001,
16663-16664, 16667 AND 23393-23394 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing SLP(C) Nos. 16663-16664, 16667 and 23393-23394 of 2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6

(Applications for permission to file additional documents in SLP 16663-16664 of 2012)

B.N. Devaraj, Etc. Etc.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Karnataka by Special L.A.O & Ors., Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 9000-9001 of 2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.03.2012 with an Office Report dated 02.03.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

*"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."*

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the five common respondents on 26.03.2012 through Regd. A.D. Post. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3-5 are represented through Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Ms. Madhusmita Bora and Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocates but they have not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf, so far. In respect of deceased respondent no. 2 cause title has been amended as Lrs of the deceased respondent no. 2 are already on record as respondent nos. 3 to 5 in SLP (c) 9000/2012 vide court order dated 14.10.2015.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 16663-16664 and 16667 of 2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.05.2012 with an Office Report dated 03.05.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions. Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 9000-9001 of 2012.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 25.08.2012. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance in all SLPs but has filed Counter Affidavit only in SLP(C) Nos. 16663-16664 of 2012 and the same has been included in the SLP Paper Books. Service of show cause notice is complete through Regd. A.D. Post and as well as through Trial Court in all SLPs.

It is submitted counsel for the petitioner has on 26.09.2014 filed additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents with affidavit in SLP (c) No. 16663-16664/2012(I.A. 5-6). Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 11.08.2015 filed Compilation of Judgments with the leave of the Hon'ble Court. Copy of the same has been include in the paper books.

SLP(C) Nos. 23393-23394 of 2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.07.2012 with an Office Report dated 05.07.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petitions. Connect with Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 9000-9001 of 2012 (arising out of C.C. 19873-19874 of 2011).”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the common Respondents No. 1-4 through Regd. A.D. Post on 06.09.2012. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and has also filed Counter Affidavit and the same has been included in the Paper Books. Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but no counter affidavit filed. Respondent no. 3 viz. Mr. B.N. Devaraj is the petitioner in SLP (c) 9000-9001 of 2012 and served through District Court but no one entered appearance.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 03.02.2014 filed an application for bringing the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 and the same has been allowed vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 13.04.2015 cause title has been amended accordingly.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.02.2016 , when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“List on 8th March, 2016. ”

It is submitted that no further documents have been filed by any of the counsel.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate
Ms. Madhusmita Bora, Advocate
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd

